UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 8-K
CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 16, 2019

Texas Pacific Land Trust
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Not Applicable 1-737 75-0279735
(State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer
of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2770
Dallas, Texas 75201

(Address of principal (Zip Code)
executive offices)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (214) 969-5530

Not Applicable
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
O Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

O  Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

O Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

O Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company m}

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial
accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. [0

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered
Sub-shares in Certificates of Proprietary Interest TPL New York Stock Exchange
(par value $0.03-1/3 per share)




Item 8.01 Other Events.

On May 16, 2019, Texas Pacific Land Trust (the ‘Trust”) issued an open letter to dissident nominee Eric L. Oliver, requesting certain information about his background,
interests and potential conflicts of interests to address serious concerns about his candidacy.

A copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
(d)  Exhibits.

Exhibit Number Description
99.1 Press Release of Texas Pacific Land Trust, dated May 16, 2019.




SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

Date: May 16, 2019 TEXAS PACIFIC LAND TRUST

By: /s/ Robert Packer

Name: Robert Packer
Title:  Chief Financial Officer




Exhibit 99.1

TEXAS PACIFIC LAND TRUST

1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 2770
Dallas, Texas 75201
TRUSTEES: OFFICERS:
JOHN R. NORRIS III Telephone (214) 969-5530 TYLER GLOVER
DAVID E. BARRY ROBERT J. PACKER

May 16, 2019

Eric L. Oliver SoftVest L.P.
400 Pine Street, Suite 1010
Abilene, Texas 79601 Dear Mr. Oliver:

We are writing to you in our capacity as trustees of Texas Pacific Land Trust (the ‘Trust”).

As fiduciaries of the Trust and pursuant to the Trust’s Declaration of Trust, we have a duty to inquire into your background, interests and potential conflicts with
respect to your potential service as a trustee. Accordingly, on March 28, 2019, we sent you a standard questionnaire intended to explore these topics. The other trustee
nominees fully completed the same questionnaire, but you refused to answer even a single question. In an effort to discharge our duties and to secure a fully-informed
shareholder vote, we want to give you every opportunity to provide the requested disclosure. We ask that you reconsider your position and return a completed and
executed copy of the enclosed questionnaire.

Over the past several weeks, we have received certain information about your background, interests and potential conflicts that raise concerns regarding your
candidacy. By providing truthful and fulsome responses to the questionnaire, you have the opportunity to put those concerns to rest and to provide shareholders with the
information necessary for an informed vote. Conversely, your continued refusal to provide this information would deprive shareholders of information that is plainly
material to your candidacy and would disqualify you from serving as a trustee.

Please respond to the questionnaire and certify the accuracy of your responses. In connection with your completion of the questionnaire, we draw your attention
in particular to questions 1.9, 1.13, 1.15, 2.1, 2.8, 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 and 4.2 and ask that you ensure that you have addressed the following concerns:

1. In the quarterly and annual reports of AMEN Properties, LLC (“AMEN"), you are described as serving on the board of the “First National Bank of Midland.” We
have been unable to confirm that any such bank exists. A shareholder of AMEN pointed this out to you in a letter as early as 2012 (the letter is attached hereto
as Exhibit A) and asked you to explain also several other contradictions in your resume. Please provide an explanation of these discrepancies.

2. According to your video released on April 16, 2019, former General Agent and Chief Executive Officer Roy Thomas entrusted you over ten years ago with
confidential surface maps of the Trust. Please address whether you have used that confidential information to acquire any assets, trade any securities (or
options), or pursue any commercial or financial ventures, whether personally or through any entity under your direction.




3. Inits governing documents, AMEN committed to donate 10% of its earnings to Christian charitable organizations. It appears that beginning as early as 2015, AMEN
stopped making these donations and instead began paying a “tithing” dividend to its shareholders with no obligation to make a donation. Based on AMEN’s public
disclosures, it appears that you and your family members are among the largest shareholders of AMEN and that there was no shareholder vote to change the
governing documents of AMEN. Please provide an explanation of the apparent discrepancy with respect to the AMEN governing documents as well as an
explanation of this apparent conflict of interest.

4. Santa Monica Partners, a 0.2% shareholder of the Trust, acquired its shares immediately after you launched the proxy contest and issued a Schedule 13D (required
only by shareholders owning 5% or more) in support of your candidacy. As described in our investor presentation dated April 25, 2019, Santa Monica has a
longstanding relationship with Horizon Kinetics and its co-founder Murray Stahl.! As a consequence, it appears that Santa Monica may be an undisclosed member
of your group and a hidden participant in your proxy solicitation, in violation of Regulation 13D and Regulation 14A promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, as amended. Please provide an explanation of this relationship and why the relationship with Santa Monica was not disclosed.

5. Universal Guaranty Life Insurance Company (“UGLIC”), a holder of 39,000 shares of the Trust, issued a press release in “enthusiastic support” of you. As described
in our investor presentation dated April 25, 2019, UGLIC has a longstanding relationship with you.2 We also learned that you were an 8.2% shareholder of UGLIC
as recently as 2016. As a consequence, we have reason to believe that UGLIC is an undisclosed member of your group and a hidden participant in your proxy
solicitation, in violation of Regulation 13D and Regulation 14A promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Please provide an
explanation of this relationship and why the relationship with UGLIC was not disclosed.

6. During your tenure as AMEN’s Chair and CEO, your investment firm SoftVest provided AMEN a preferred promissory note that financed a royalty acquisition in
late 2007. Please explain what efforts were taken to ensure that this related party transaction was negotiated on an arms-length basis such that it did not
constitute unlawful self-dealing.

7.  We have reason to believe that your group has engaged in undisclosed proxy solicitation using various online sources, including forums, paid investment discussion
websites and blogs. Please explain whether your group, or others at your group’s direction or in consultation with it, have engaged in such undisclosed
proxy solicitation in connection with your candidacy.

8. We have reason to believe that your group and your affiliates and associates, directly and indirectly, own a significant number of oil and gas interests, at least some
of which are located in the Permian Basin through various entities, including AMEN, SoftVest and affiliated entities. Please describe those interests and explain
whether they do business with or compete with the Trust, or are in a position to profit from the activities of the Trust.

1 Lawrence J. Goldstein, the principal of Santa Monica, is a member of the Board of Directors of FRMO Corp., a company that trades on the OTC Market under the symbol FRMO. Horizon Kinetics
LLC co-founders Murray Stahl and Steve Bregman founded FRMO and Mr. Stahl serves as CEO and Chairman, while Mr. Bregman is President, CFO and Director of FRMO. Horizon Kinetics LLC
co-founders Murray Stahl and Steve Bregman founded FRMO and Mr. Stahl serves as CEO and Chairman, while Mr. Bregman is President, CFO and Director of FROM.

2 Jesse T. Correll has been Chairman and CEO of Universal Guaranty Life Insurance Company since 2000. Correll was a member of the Board of Directors of AMEN Properties, Inc. from December
2008 until at least September 2010 (specific date unknown). Correll is also connected to SFF Royalty, LLC, through his involvement with Universal Guaranty Life Insurance Company, which is a
member of SFF Royalty, from 2010 through at least 2014. SFF Royalty, LLC is an entity through which AMEN owns oil and gas interests.




9. We have reason to believe that your family members, including your brother and sons, own a significant number of oil and gas interests, at least some of which are

located in the Permian Basin through various entities. Please describe those interests and explain whether they do business with or compete with the Trust, or
are in a position to profit from the activities of the Trust.

We look forward to receiving from you the information that is requested by no later than5:00 p.m. Central Time on May 20, 2019. This letter is being sent on
behalf of the Trust while expressly reserving, and without waiving, any and all rights and defenses that the Trust may have with respect to this matter.

We would have preferred to send you this letter privately. However, the decision of your group to publicize our prior confidential settlement outreach (and alter

the text of our communication in your purported “reprint”’) made it clear that we cannot expect to communicate with you privately. Therefore, we are making this letter
public.

Very truly yours,

By: /s/ JOHN R. NORRIS Il
Name: John R. Norris I11
Title: Co-Chairman

By: /s/ DAVID E. BARRY
Name: David E. Barry
Title: Co-Chairman




EXHIBIT A




Wedresday, 26 December 2012

¥r. Eric L. Oliver, Chairman
AVEN Properties

Post Office Box B3R451
Richardson, Texas 7H0E3-5451

Dear ¥r. Gliver,

As o shareholder, I wae recently reviewing AMEN Properties’
2011 Annual Report. I was most particularly interested in
the blograpties of the members of the board of directors as
I am a relatively new sharsholder and I wanted to femiliar-
ize myself with the backgrounds of each of the directors.

My prirary occupation is in the o0il & gas divisicn of the
trust department at e large national ban¥. So, when I saw
that you were = member of the board of directors at the First
¥ational Bank of Midland, I went to lcok at FNE Midland's
webpage to see what your dutiee at that bank were. Thie is
where I discovered some discrepancies that I wish to bring

to your attentlion and to which I would like your response.

First, I discovered that, accordinr to the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporatior, the First National Bank of ¥Vidlard
(FDIC#: 35028) ceased to exist when it chanped its name to
FirstCapital Bank of Texas, N.A. on 1 July 9010. This in
of 1teelf is not a concern, but your official biography in
the reports of AMEN Fropertles continuss to refer to the
nare of' the bank ss the Firat Nationasl Ban¥% of Midland.
Since currently a benk with such a name does not exist, this
could lead to some confusion.

Second, I looked at the members of the board of directors of
FirstCapital Bank of Texas, N.A. It does not eppsar that you
are a director of this bank, soc I am confused as to why your
cfficial biography would state otherwise.

Third, your official riography stetes that you are president




of SoftSearch Investrment, Inc. of Abilene. I was able to
locate a now defunct business of that name in Abilene as
vell as a currently active business by the name of SoftSearch
Investment, L.P. at the sare address. Due to0 the lirited
information that is publicly available on SoftSearch Invest-
ment, L.P., I was not able to verify your position as
presioent there. GCould you help me to understard the dis-
crepancy between the names of SoftSearch Investment, Inc.
and SoftSearch Investment, L.P. in yourofficiel biopgraphy?
Also, could you please confirm that you are currently pres=-
ident of SoftSearch Investrent, L.P.%

Fourthm your AMEN Properties biopraphy roes on to state that
you are a member of the board of directors of Love and Cars
Ministries in Abilene. However, when I reviewed the website
of Love and Care Ministries, I was unable to find your name
&8 8 board member there. Agair, there seems to be a dis=-
crepancy here hetween your AMEN Proverties biography and what
the organization itself reports to the public. Please help
me to understana this additional discrepancy.

Finally, I am including with this letter printouts of the
various webpages I have rentiored in this letter as well as
a printout of your official biography as it sppears in AVEN
Properties 2011 Annual Report.

Thenk you for your time. Please address your written responese
to me at the address appearine in the footer of the first pape
of this letter.




